Resolution No. 2015-15 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING LAND AND SEA SERVICES, LLC AS THE THIRD PARTY AGENCY SELECTED TO ADMINISTER AND ENFORCE THE TOWNSHIP ADOPTED ORDINANCES AND SERVE AS THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER IN HAMILTONBAN TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, Hamiltonban Township has elected to enforce the Township Adopted Ordinances of the Township; and

WHEREAS, Hamiltonban Township has elected to administer and enforce the Township Adopted Ordinances of the Township by retaining a third party agency to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to appoint Land and Sea Services, LLC as the third party agency responsible for the administration and enforcement of the Township Adopted Ordinances of the Township and to serve as the Code Enforcement Official of Hamiltonban Township; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township as follows:

- 1. The Hamiltonban Township hereby appoints Land and Sea Services, LLC as the third party agency responsible for the administration and enforcement of the Township Adopted Ordinances as adopted and as may be amended by the ordinances of the Township and to serve as the Code Enforcement Official in Hamiltonban Township.
- 2. Any fees charged for Code Enforcement or for other services related to the administration and enforcement of the Township Adopted Ordinances shall be in accordance with a schedule of fees established by Land and Sea Services, LLC from time to time and provided to Hamiltonban Township.
- 3. Land and Sea Services, LLC, shall at all times when providing services to Hamiltonban Township, maintain a valid certification with the Pennsylvania Department of Labor and maintain professional liability insurance.
- 4. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Resolution shall be severable, and if any of its provisions shall be held unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect the validity of any of the remaining provisions of this resolution.
- 5. <u>Repealer</u>: All resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent herewith are expressly repealed.

6. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective immediately.

DULY ADOPTED, this 2nd day of June, 2015 by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township of in the lawful session duly assembled.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

an

Vice-chairman Douglas W. Woerner

0

Supervisor Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor LuAnn M. Dille

Supervisor J. Edward Deardorff